trade, including sari-sari store owners and hawkers who are formally charged 

before a competent court and/or convicted for violating RA 9165 and the Revised 

Penal Code shall be meted with corresponding administrative penalties specified 

as follows: 

a) First Offense - a fine of one thousand five hundred pesos (P 1,500.00), 

suspension of business operations for one (1) month and a case filed in 

court. 

b) Second Offense - a fine of two thousand pesos (P2,000.00), suspension 

of business operations for three (3) months and a case filed in court. 

c) Third Offense - a fine of two thousand five hundred pesos (P 2,500.00), 

revocation/cancellation of business permit and a case filed in court. 

d) In case the business is not registered with the Municipal Government, 

the violator shall be barred from doing any kind of business or trade 

within the territorial jurisdiction of Moncada for a period of three (3)